
 
1 
 

 
 

Notice of a meeting of 
Licensing Sub-Committee 

 
Thursday, 29 September 2011 

10.00 am 
Municipal Offices, Promenade, Cheltenham, GL50 9SA 

 
MEMBERS ATTENDING OFFICERS ATTENDING 

Councillor Heather McLain�Councillor 
Diggory Seacome�Councillor Charles 
Stewart�Councillor Jon Walklett 

Phil Cooper�Sarah Farooqi, Regulatory 
Solicitor Manager 

 
Agenda  

 
1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 

 
 

2. APOLOGIES 
 

 
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 

4. DETERMINATION OF AN APPLICATION FOR A 
PREMISES LICENCE 
Bath Road Market, 252 Bath Road, Cheltenham, GL53 7NB. 
 

(Pages 1 - 48) 

 
Contact Officer:  Rachael Sanderson, Democracy Assistant, 01242 264130 

Email: democratic.services@cheltenham.gov.uk 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Bath Road Market   
 Page 1 of 7 Last updated 16 September 2011 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 
 

Licensing Sub Committee – 29 September 2011 
 

Licensing Act 2003: Determination of Application for a Premises 
Licence 
 

Bath Road Market,  
252 Bath Road, Cheltenham, Gloucestershire, GL53 7NB 

 
Report of the Licensing Officer 

 
1. Introduction  
1.1 The Licensing Act 2003 (the Act) allows applicants to apply for a premises licence at any 

time. In this case, an application was received on 11 August 2011 from Bath Road Market 
Ltd. in respect of Bath Road Market, 252 Bath Road, Cheltenham, GL53 7NB.  A copy of 
the application is included at Appendix A. Location and site plans are attached at 
Appendix B and C. 

 
1.2 The applicant has applied for a premises licence to permit:- 

 
Sale/Supply of Alcohol  Sunday    11:00 - 18:00  
Sale/Supply of Alcohol  Monday to Wednesday  10:00 - 18:00  
Sale/Supply of Alcohol  Thursday to Saturday  10:00 - 20:00  
Performance of Live Music  Sunday    11:00 - 18:00  
Performance of Live Music  Monday to Wednesday  10:00 - 18:00  
Performance of Live Music  Thursday to Saturday  10:00 - 20:00  
Performance of Recorded Music Sunday    11:00 - 18:00  
Performance of Recorded Music Monday to Wednesday  10:00 - 18:00 
Performance of Recorded Music Thursday to Saturday  10:00 - 20:00  
Performance of a Play  Sunday    11:00 - 18:00 
Performance of a Play  Monday to Wednesday  10:00 - 18:00 
Performance of a Play  Thursday to Saturday  10:00 - 20:00 
Entertainment will be both indoors and outdoors 
Alcohol sales will be for consumption both on and off the premises 

 
1.3  If this application is approved a premises licence will be issued. 
 

1.4  Implications 
1.4.1   Financial  Contact officer: Sarah Didcote 

E-mail: sarah.dicote@cheltenham.gov.uk 
Tel no: 01242 26 4125 

1.4.2   Legal  A sub committee is required to discharge its duty and determine an 
application with a view to promoting the licensing objectives. These 
objectives, which are set out in section 4(2) of the Licensing Act 2003, are: 
(a) the prevention of crime and disorder; (b) public safety; (c) the prevention 
of public nuisance; and (d) the protection of children from harm. 
Martin Aylett 
E-mail: martin.aylett@tewkesbury.gov.uk 
Tel no: 01684 272015 

Agenda Item 4
Page 1



Bath Road Market   
 Page 2 of 7 Last updated 16 September 2011 
 

2. Application (Ref. 11/01563/PRMA) 
2.1 Applicant: Bath Road Market Ltd. 
2.2 Agent: N/A 
2.3 Premises: Bath Road Market, 252 Bath Road, Cheltenham, GL53 7NB 
2.4 Steps to promote the four licensing objectives that are identified in this application:  

From the application form: 
• Stringent ID checking prior to sale of alcohol ‘Check 23’ to be in place throughout 
• A clear and legible notice outside the premises indicating the normal hours under the 

terms of the premises licence that licensable activities are permitted.  
• Numbers of visitors attending the Market venue will be monitored and regulated 

accordingly. 
• Promotions by vendors at the market for the sale of alcohol will be monitored and 

discouraged at all times. 
• All fire exits will be clearly labelled and kept clear from restriction  
• Adequate access for emergency personnel will be provided 
• Music will be limited in loudness to represent no more than ambience / background. 
• Music outside will only be appropriate when external market stalls are in operation. 

Music is not the attraction of the Market but only present to enhance the shopping 
experience. 

• All traffic directly associated with the market is to be directed to the car park at the 
Norwood Arms pub. Stringent systems for loading and unloading have been put in 
place, all stall holders are given notice of these systems in the enrolment package and 
must agree to conditions laid out. 

 
3. Responsible Authorities  

 
Gloucestershire Constabulary – The Constabulary have agreed with the applicant that the 
following additional conditions will be applied to the licence: 
• A CCTV system shall be maintained in good working order, shall record at all times the 

premises are open, and recordings shall be kept for a minimum of 14 days and be provided 
on DVD to Officers of the Council, Trading Standards or Police on request. 

• The Challenge 25 (or equivalent scheme) shall be adopted, so that any customer attempting 
to purchase alcoholic liquor who appears to be under the age of 25 shall be asked for an 
accredited photographic proof of their age (e.g. passport, photo driving licence or a Pass 
approved card) and that a sale shall not be made unless this evidence is produced.  This will 
only be treated as a breach where the customer subsequently turns out to be under 18 years 
of age. 

• Signage shall be displayed on all exits in regular use by customers informing them that they 
are now entering a no drinking zone. 

• Alcohol shall not be displayed within 4 metres of any entrance/exit door in regular use by 
customers 

 
Responsible Authorities - No representations were received from the other responsible 
authorities 
 

4. Interested Parties   
Representations have been received from seven people residing in the vicinity of the 
premises, 
[...]
ence. 
(Paragraph 7.2) 

Page 3



Bath Road Market   
 Page 4 of 7 Last updated 16 September 2011 
 

 
viii) When considering licence applications, the licensing authority will take into account 
the location of the premises and the type and construction of the building as well as the 
adequacy of measures proposed to deal with the potential for nuisance and / or antisocial 
behaviour having regard to all the circumstances of the application.  (Paragraph 7.4) 
 
ix) The licensing authority will consistently seek to ensure that its judgements about 
what constitutes public nuisance are balanced, as are decisions about any conditions that 
are considered necessary to prevent it.  (Paragraph 7.5) 

 
x) In reaching a judgement on the individual merits of applications, the licensing 
authority will have regard to the implications for nuisance generation and the impacts on 
residents that are posed by operating hours and types of regulated entertainment.  The 
licensing authority will take into account requests for terminal hours in the light of the:- 
• environmental quality, 
• residential amenity, 
• character or function of a particular area, 
• nature of the proposed activities to be provided at the premises. 

Consideration may, however, be given to imposing stricter controls on noise and 
disturbance from particular licensed premises, such as those in mainly residential areas. 
(Paragraph 10.6) 

 
xi) Consideration may, however, be given to impose stricter controls on noise and 
disturbance from the particular premises, such as those in mainly residential area. 
(Paragraph 10.6) 

 
6.  National Guidance 
6.1   Guidance has been issued under Section 182 of The Licensing Act 2003.  
 
6.2   Para 2.32 of the Guidance states “The 2003 Act requires licensing authorities (following 

receipt of relevant representations) and responsible authorities, through representations, to 
make judgements about what constitutes public nuisance and what is necessary to prevent 
it in terms of conditions attached to specific premises licences and club premises 
certificates. It is therefore important that in considering the promotion of this licensing 
objective, licensing authorities and responsible authorities focus on impacts of the 
licensable activities at the specific premises on persons living and working (including doing 
business) in the vicinity that are disproportionate and unreasonable, The issues will mainly 
concern noise nuisance, light pollution, noxious smells and litter.” 

 
6.3   Para 2.33 of the Guidance states “Public nuisance is given a statutory meaning in many 

pieces of legislation. It is however not narrowly defined in the 2003 Act and retains its 
broad common law meaning. It is important to remember that the prevention of public 
nuisance could therefore include low-level nuisance perhaps affecting a few people living 
locally as well as major disturbance affecting the whole community. It may also include in 
appropriate circumstances the reduction of the living and working amenity and 
environment of interested parties (as defined in the 2003 Act) in the vicinity of licensed 
premises.” 

 

Page 4



Bath Road Market   
 Page 5 of 7 Last updated 16 September 2011 
 

6.4   Para 2.35 of the Guidance states “As with all conditions, it will be clear that conditions 
relating to noise nuisance may not be necessary in certain circumstances where the 
provisions of the Environmental Protection Act 1990, the Noise Act 1996, or the Clean 
Neighbourhoods and Environment Act 2005 adequately protect those living in the vicinity 
of the premises. But as stated earlier in this Guidance, the approach of Licensing 
authorities and responsible authorities should be one of prevention and when their powers 
are engaged, licensing authorities should be aware of the fact that other legislation may 
not adequately cover concerns raised in relevant representations and additional conditions 
may be necessary.” 

 
6.5  Para 2.36 of 
[...]
unless its discretion has been engaged following relevant representations and it has been 
satisfied at a hearing of the necessity to impose conditions. It may only then impose 
conditions that are necessary to promote one or more of the licensing objectives. Such 
conditions must also be expressed in unequivocal and unambiguous terms to avoid legal 
dispute.” 

 
6.11  Para 10.13 of the Guidance on proportionality states “The Act requires that Licensing 

conditions should be tailored to the size, style, characteristics and activities taking place at 
the premises concerned. This rules out standardised conditions which ignore these 
individual aspects. It is important that conditions are proportionate and properly recognise 
significant differences between venues.”  

 

Page 5



Bath Road Market   
 Page 6 of 7 Last updated 16 September 2011 
 

6.12   Para 10.15 of the Guidance states with regard to duplication with other statutory provisions 
that “Licensing Authorities should only impose conditions which are necessary and 
proportionate for the promotion for the licensing objectives. If other existing law already 
places certain statutory responsibilities on an employer or operator of premises, it cannot 
be necessary to impose the same or similar duties.” 

 
6.13  Paragraph 10.20 of the Guidance states there is no general presumption in favour of 

lengthening licensing hours and the four licensing objectives should be paramount 
considerations at all times. Where there are objections to an application and the committee 
believes that changing the licensing hours would undermine the licensing objectives, they 
may reject the application or grant it with appropriate conditions and/or different hours from 
those requested. 

        
7.  Licensing Comments 
 
7.1  Taking into consideration the merits of the application and representations made the 

committee must, in determining this application, take such steps as it considers necessary 
to promote the four licensing objectives.  These being; 

 
 (a) the prevention of crime and disorder, 

(b) public safety, 
(c) the prevention of public nuisance, and 
(d) the protection of children from harm. 
 

7.2 Furthermore, Members must have regard to the guidance issued by the Secretary of State 
and the Council’s adopted policy statement. 

 
7.3 In light of the above, Members can only give consideration to representations that relates 

to the likely effect the grant of this licence will have on the promotion of the licensing 
objectives. 

 
7.4 As previously mentioned, seven representations from interested parties were received 

during the 28 day consultation period. 
 
7.5 For the reason above, Members are to note that representations relating to parking should 

not be considered relevant unless it can be shown to pose a public safety risk or could 
compromise the protection of children from harm. 

 
7.6 With regards to representation relating to crime and disorder, Members are to note that this 

is an application for a new licence where previously no such licence existed.  Members 
must therefore decide what weight to add to crime and disorder representations bearing in 
mind that no evidence relating specifically to the premises would exist given that it is a new 
licensed premises, the fact the no objection from Gloucestershire Constabulary was made 
and the conditions agreed between the applicant and the constabulary. 

 
7.7 Members are also to note comments relating to the existence or other licensed premises in 

the vicinity of the premises must not be considered relevant by virtue of the fact that each 
application must be determined on individual merits. 

 
7.8 Noise emanating from deliveries and litter should be dealt with under the Environmental 

Protection Act to avoid statutory duplication. 
 
7.9 In relation to the representation by Mr Siddall, Members are to note that Health and Safety 

is not a licensing objective and should not for that reason be considered relevant. 

Page 6



Bath Road Market   
 Page 7 of 7 Last updated 16 September 2011 
 

 
7.10 The steps identified in the operating schedule submitted with the application listed on 2.4 

of this report will, where appropriate, become conditions attached to the licence if granted. 
 
7.11 The Committee must have regard to all of the representations made and the evidence it 

hears. The Committee must take such of the following steps as it considers necessary for 
the promotion of the licensing objectives which can include: 
• Granting the application as requested; 
• Modifying the conditions and or times of operation attached to the licence; or 
• Rejecting all or part of the application. 

 
 
 
Background Papers Service Records 

Report Author  Contact officer: Mr Phil Cooper 
E-mail: licensing@cheltenham.gov.uk 
Tel no: 01242 775200 

 

Page 7



Page 8
This page is intentionally left blank



 1

Appendix A 
 
 

Application for a premises licence to be granted 
under the Licensing Act 2003 

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST 
 
Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. 
If you are completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals.  In all cases 
ensure that your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink.  Use additional sheets if 
necessary.  
You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records. 
 
 
I/We BATH ROAD MARKET LTD 
         (Insert name(s) of applicant)  
apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises 
described in Part 1 below (the premises) and I/we are making this application to you as 
the relevant licensing authority in accordance with section 12 of the Licensing Act 2003 
 
Part 1 – Premises Details 
 
Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description 
252 BATH ROAD 
 

Post town CHELTENHAM Post code GL53 7NB 
 
Telephone number at premises (if any)   01242 
[...]
ard days and 
timings (please read 
guidance note 6) 

State any seasonal variations (please read guidance note 4) 
      

Day Start Finish 
Mon 10.00       

      18.00 
Tue 10.00       

      18.00 
Wed 10.00       

      18.00 Non standard timings.  Where you intend the premises to be 
open to the public at different times from those listed in the 
column on the left, please list (please read guidance note 5) 
      

Thur 10.00       
      20.00 

Page 27



 20

Fri 10.00       
      20.00 

Sat 10.00       
      20.00 

Sun 11.00       
      18.00 

 
 
 
P Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives: 
 
a) General – all four licensing objectives (b,c,d,e) (please read guidance note 9) 
Stringent ID checking prior to sale of Alcohol ‘Check 23’ to be in place throughout Bath Road 
Market.  All stall holders selling Alcohol will only be allowed to trade if they conform with the 
‘Check 23’ system, appropriate signage will be in place  
Appropriate Non-smoking signage in place at entrance to the market Building and through-out. 
Placing of appropriate containers for the extinguishing of cigarettes prior to entering onto the 
forecourt of the building. 
All staff at the Market will wear uniform of an Apron embroidered/printed with the Market Logo 
for ease of recognition. 
 
b) The prevention of crime and disorder 
A clear and legible notice outside the premises indicating the normal hours under the terms of 
the Premises License that licensable activities are permitted.  Clear and conspicuous notices 
warning of potential criminal activity such as pick-pocketing and shop lifting which may target 
visitors and stall holders and the subsequent outcomes to the perpetrators. Numbers of visitors 
attending the Market venue will be monitored and regulated accordingly. 
Member of Bath Road Traders Association and the ‘round robin’ phone scheme in place, 
liaising with community Police Officer Ross Nicholl.  
Promotions by vendors at the market for the sale of alcohol will be monitored and discouraged 
at all times. 
 
c) Public safety 
All fire exits will be clearly labeled and kept clear from restriction including visitors to the Market, 
staff or stall holders at all times. Where hung between stalls curtains will not touch the floor and 
shall draw freely and not obstruct doorways or public routes through the Market. A first aid 
box/kit will be clearly visible and available if needed. Adequate access for emergency personnel 
will be provided.  
All parts of the premises and all fittings and apparatus therein, door fastenings and notices and 
seating, lighting, electrical, sanitary accommodation, washing facilities and other installations, 
will be maintained at all times in good order and in a safe condition. All parts of the premises will 
be adequately illuminated in the event of failure of general lighting the public shall be required 
to leave the premises forthwith.   

Page 28



 21

No work in connection with alterations or repairs to areas accessible to the public will be carried 
out during opening hours with the exception of emergency works when the specific area will be 
isolated and supervised at all times. 
 

 
d) The prevention of public nuisance 
People leaving the Market will be encouraged to dispose of possible litter in bins provided near 
exits. Stall holders will remove all their unsold stock and associated packaging.  Cardboard will 
be recycled by Bath Road Market.  
Music will be limited in loudness to represent no more than Ambience / background. Music 
outside will only be appropriate when external market stalls are in operation. Music is not the 
attraction of the Market but only present to enhance the shopping experience.  
All traffic directly associated with the market is to be directed to the car park at the Norwood 
Arms pub.  Stringent systems for loading and unloading have been put in place, all stall holders 
are given notice of these systems in the 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 

 
- 1 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Friday, 11 November 2011. 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Thursday, 29th September, 2011 
10.10  - 11.50 am 

 
Attendees 

Councillors:  Heather McLain, Diggory Seacome and Charles Stewart 
 
 

Minutes 
 
 

1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 
Councillor Seacome was elected as the Chairman. 
 

2. APOLOGIES 
None 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
None 
 

4. DETERMINATION OF APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE 
The applicants were not present at the start of the meeting and the Chairman 
made a decision to determine the application in their absence.  A phone call 
was made and a message was left for the applicant.  The meeting started at 
10.10am. 
 
Phil Cooper, Licensing officer introduced the report as circulated with the 
agenda.  He explained that an application had been received from Bath Road 
Market Ltd in respect of Bath Road Market, 252 Bath Road, Cheltenham, GL53 
7NB.   
 
Appendix A of the report provided a copy of the application. 
Appendix B and C of the report showed location and site plans. 
 
Point 1.2 of the report detailed the applicants requested premises licence 
permissions. 
 
Point 2.4 of the report identified the applicant’s steps to promote the four 
licensing objectives. 
 
Point 3 of the report detailed additional conditions to be applied to the licence, if 
granted, in agreement with Gloucestershire Constabulary and the applicant.  No 
representations were received from the other responsible authorities. 
 
Representations had been received from seven people residing in the vicinity of 
the premises.  Those representations were attached to Appendix D of the 
report. 
 
Point 7.1 of the report detailed the four licensing objectives.  
 



 
 
 

 

 
- 2 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Friday, 11 November 2011. 
 

Phil Cooper referred Members to 7.9 of the report which referred to Mr Siddall’s 
representation.  Members were advised to note that Health and Safety was not 
a licensing objective and should not be considered relevant. 
 
Mr Paul Siddall and Mrs Julia Chandler attended the meeting.  Both had 
submitted representations against the application and copies of their 
representations were attached to Appendix D of the report. 
 
Mr Siddall confirmed that he lived in Langdon Road and overlooked the 
premises. He explained that the premises had been operating under a 
Temporary Event Notice during the last few weeks.  Mr Siddall stated he had 
been at home during the first days opening but had been away for the last few 
weeks. 
 
He explained that an event was being advertised on the internet for the 11 
December 2011 for local beer tasting.  It was confirmed that a Temporary Event 
Notice was not yet in place for this event but this type of licence could be 
applied for at very short notice. 
 
Mr Siddall stated that the previous premises used the outside open space as a 
garden nursery and felt that the proposed application would cause more 
disruption.  He explained that parking issues had already occurred during the 
opening of the premises and Mr Siddall said he had taken some photographs of 
illegal parking and had forwarded them to the relevant authority. 
 
Mr Siddall said that noise was the biggest issue at present as the outside space 
is separated by a low wall and wire mesh which resulted in sound coming 
straight out of the outside area.  Mr Siddall confirmed there is very little space 
between the outside space and his property.  Noise is already made when the 
Market is operating and Mr Siddall said he felt this noise would increase if there 
were people drinking in the outside space. 
 
Mr Siddall corrected 7.9 of the report which stated he had mentioned health and 
safety.  This should have said public safety.  Mr Siddall raised concern for 
members of the public safety with regard to the iron frames in the market stalls.  
He said there was very little room around them and people congregating in that 
area would cause safety issues due to the lace of space.     
 
Mr Siddall detailed concerns with regard to members of the public congregating 
outside of the premises resulting in passers by having to walk onto the road.  
This would impact people’s public safety outside of the premises.  Mr Siddall felt 
there was a lack of enforcement in the area with regard to the local licensed 
premise in the area. 
 
Mr Siddall stated that the premises had placed a bench outside the front of the 
premises for customers to sit on and have tea or coffee. 
 
During the first opening day of the premises Mr Siddall said he went across to 
the applicant to say hello and discuss the parking and unloading issues that had 
occurred that morning.  Mr Siddall said he felt the response from the applicant 
was aggressive and rude and was concerned about how future problems would 
be dealt with. 
 



 
 
 

 

 
- 3 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Friday, 11 November 2011. 
 

When asked, Mr Siddall said things were worse now than when the previous 
premises were operating.  He stated that now the Police Station had closed and 
with the run up to Christmas he feared the roads would become blocked with 
the unloading and illegal parking. 
 
When asked, Mr Siddall stated he was unable to confirm but thought the 
applicants had the premises on a three year lease. 
 
Mrs Chandler stated that she supported everything Mr Siddall had said. 
 
Mrs Chandler detailed the illegal parking and road block problems that had 
arisen since the premises had started trading.  At 8.00 am vehicles were 
illegally parked over the pedestrian crossing and no one could get past causing 
the road to become blocked. 
 
Mrs Chandler stated that she had a 13 year old son and felt that he and other 
children would be put at risk as a result of walking past people drinking outside 
of a premise.    
 
Mrs Chandler raised concerns about the music outside of the premises and felt 
the application suggested the music would be amplified.  Ms Chandler said the 
Council needed to take into account the location of the premises and the fact 
that this was in a residential area. 
 
Mrs Chandler also stated concern over potential for litter from customers 
smoking outside of the premises and felt the application could be used for more 
than a market venue as the application did not state what else the use was 
intended for. 
 
At 10.37 am the meeting was adjourned by the Chairman.  A telephone call had 
been received from the applicant stating they had been advised by letter from 
the Licensing Department that the meeting started at 1.00 pm. 
 
The Chairman apologised to interested parties and said the meeting would start 
again at 10.55 am  The Chairman also reassured Mr Siddall and Mrs Chandler 
that they would not need to repeat what had already been said. 
 
The meeting re started at 10.56 am.  The Chairman confirmed a clerical error 
had been made which had stated the incorrect start time of the meeting.  The 
Chairman apologised and advised the applicants it was not their fault. 
 
The applicants introduced themselves as Adam Nicholson and Lisa Turnbull of 
Bath Road Market. 
 
The Chairman advised the applicants that they had gone through the standard 
procedure as far as they could have done in the applicant’s absence.  The 
Chairman asked the applicants to make their application to the Sub Committee. 
 
Mr Nicholson said they had recently launched Bath Road Market at the old 
Robert Youngs site.  It was a market venue for local traders and shoppers open 
on Thursday Friday and Saturdays.  The market enabled local crafts, food, 
vineyards and ciders to be sold in a traditional format and was proving to be 
very popular especially with the run up to Christmas.  The market would also be 



 
 
 

 

 
- 4 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Friday, 11 November 2011. 
 

used for children’s fun days and charity events.  The venue had been selected 
for the local carol singers during the Christmas period rather than the local 
pubs. 
 
Local breweries provided their produce and the applicants had the idea of 
providing mulled wine for customers over the Christmas period.  All goods sold 
at the market were from local producers. 
 
Mr Nicholson stressed the consumption of alcohol would be for a glass of 
mulled wine and they were not planning to buy bulk amounts of alcohol from the 
cash and carry and re sell at double the price.  
 
The music would be ambient and provided by buskers.  There were no plans to 
amplify the music.   
 
Mr Nicholson stated they were sympathetic to residents concerns and this 
premises was not trying to take on other pubs in the area and wanted the 
market to improve as things went forward. 
 
Members asked the following questions: 
 
• When asked, Mr Nicholson confirmed the application requested the 

premises to be open seven days a week but presently would only be 
trading on Thursday Friday and Saturdays.  During half terms and 
Christmas the market would trade over more days if the Committee were 
happy with this. 

• When asked, Mr Nicholson stated that the same stall holders are used 
and that they managed the loading and unloading of the traders and 
were mindful of how this was done.  The recent loading and unloading 
had gone extremely well and had started at 7.45am and was completed 
by 9.00am.  This process was monitored by Mr Nicholson or an 
employee. 

• When asked, Mr Nicholson advised the loading bay space outside of the 
premises was not used to save the space for loaders.  They had 
received a visit from police officers and parking wardens to watch how 
the unloading was managed.  To support them with this the traffic 
wardens had supplied Mr Nicholson with five yellow Cheltenham 
Borough Council traffic cones which were placed on Langdon Road and 
either side of the pedestrian crossing to ensure this process was 
managed correctly. 

• A Member raised concern with the loading and unloading time coinciding 
with school times and asked if this had caused any problems. 

• Mr Nicholson confirmed he had two children himself so was very mindful 
of children’s safety. 

• Mrs Chandler asked the applicants about how the number of people 
entering the premises would be monitored. 

• Ms Turnbull advised this would be done by eye to ensure the premises 
did not become overcrowded and there was a rear door to allow 
pedestrian access if customers needed to leave the premises. 

• Ms Chandler stated this door was not for pedestrian use as the kerb was 
not dropped. 



 
 
 

 

 
- 5 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Friday, 11 November 2011. 
 

• Mr Nicholson stated that this door was used on the first day of opening 
and said he should not have done this.  This door had not been used 
since and there was another exit door to use. 

• When asked, Mr Nicholson confirmed that during children’s fun day 
alcohol would not be served but during the Christmas season mulled 
wine would be sold. 

• When asked, Mr Nicholson stated the music would not be amplified and 
advised the representatives to let the applicants know if the noise levels 
were too loud and they would work around it. 

• Ms Turnball advised the Committee that the music was only an idea and 
thought that short bursts of music for 5 or 10 minutes would be a good 
idea.  This would give more ambience and it would be nice for local 
children to come along and sing at plays. 

• When asked, Ms Turnbull confirmed they intended for the guitarists or 
buskers to play outside but had not yet specified a place yet.  The 
applicants advised there would be no room inside for this to take place 
on busy days like Saturdays. 

 
Mr Siddall voiced concern over how easily any future issues arising would be 
dealt with and questioned the free beer sampling and felt if this was popular the 
premises may turn this into a marketing tool. 
 
The Chairman asked the applicants if they were going to operate like a pub. 
 
Mr Nicholson said he understood Mr Siddalls concerns and said he would be 
happy if the licence was granted to have restrictions attached to his licence to 
support residents concerns. 
 
The Chairman suggested contact telephone numbers were available to 
residents in case issues arise. 
 
Mr Siddall stated that concerns needed to be dealt with in a receptive 
responsible manner and that the applicants needed to be prepared to resolve 
the problem. 
. 
Mr Nicholson said that Mr Siddall was referring to their first meeting which was 
short and succinct.  He said himself and Ms Turnbull did not have time to have 
battles on a daily basis and did not want to fall out with people, life is too short 
and they only had the lease for 3 years. 
 
Mr Nicholson clarified that produce could be bought and consumed on the 
premises and if a customer wanted a bottle of beer to drink they were permitted 
to do so at the premises. 
 
Mr Nicholson stated that they wanted to introduce an ethical market and would 
be sympathetic to the neighbours. 
 
A Member asked Mr Nicholson what was to stop a customer buying one bottle 
of beer and then another and to keep drinking. 
 
Mr Nicholson confirmed the premises would be run within the parameters of the 
licence. 
 



 
 
 

 

 
- 6 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Friday, 11 November 2011. 
 

The Chairman suggested that polycarbonate glasses or polystyrene cups where 
used and not glass glasses.                                                                                                                                                
 
Members retired from the Chamber to make their decision at 11.26am 
 
Members returned to the Chamber at 11.50am with their decision. 
 
RESOLVED that the application be granted subject to the following 
conditions. 
• The performance of music would not be permitted in any outside 

area and any music played inside would be restricted to buskers or 
music or a similar kind. 

• That speakers must not be directed outdoors. 
• Polycarbonate glasses to be used only and polystyrene cups for 

mulled wine. 
 
Members explained that whilst they were permitting the sale and supply of 
alcohol for consumption on and off the premises it was their expectation 
that the alcohol consumed on the premises would be, as the applicant has 
indicated, only sample tasting and during the Christmas period. The Sub 
Committee were not keen to see the premises used for the consumption 
of alcohol. 
 
And the following conditions as agreed with the applicant and 
Gloucestershire Constabulary to be applied to the licence: 
 
• A CCTV system shall be maintained in good working order, shall 
 record at all times the premises are open, and recordings shall be 
 kept for a minimum of 14 days and be provided on DVD to Officers 
 of the Council, Trading Standards or Police on request. 
• The Challenge 25 (or equivalent scheme) shall be adopted, so that 
 any customer attempting to purchase alcoholic liquor who 
 appears to be under the age of 25 shall be asked for an accredited 
 photographic proof of their age (e.g. passport, photo driving 
 licence or a Pass approved card) and that a sale shall not be made 
 unless this evidence is produced.  This will only be treated as a 
 breach where the customer subsequently turns out to be under 18 
 years of age. 
• Signage shall be displayed on all exits in regular use by 
 customers informing them that they are now entering a no 
 drinking zone. 
• Alcohol shall not be displayed within 4 metres of any 
 entrance/exit door in regular use by customers 
 
 

The Chairman reminded residents of their right to review the licence. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 

 

 
- 7 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Friday, 11 November 2011. 
 

 
 

  
Chairman 

 


